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8.7 Persons 15 years of age and over in the laliour force, by period of immigration, sex and age group, 
1971 

Sex and period 
of immigration 

Both sexes 
Born in Canada 
Born outside Canada 

Immigrated before 1946 
Immigrated 1946-50 
Immigrated 1951-60 
Immigrated 1961-71 

Male 
Born in Canada 
Born outside Canada 

Immigrated before 1946 
Immigrated 1946-50 
Immigrated 1951-60 
Immigrated 1961-71 

Female 
Born in Canada 
Born outside Canada 

Immigrated before 1946 
Immigrated 1946-50 
Immigrated 1951-60 
Immigrated 1961-71 

Age group 
15-19 

884,440 
809,770 

74,675 

— 
— 41,410 

33,265 

500,910 
460,640 

40,275 

— 
— 22,620 

17,655 

383,530 
349,130 

34,400 

— 
— 18,790 

15,610 

20-24 

1,408,365 
1,215,735 

192,635 

— 16,335 
79,970 
96,330 

816,010 
707,680 
108,330 

— 9,615 
46,285 
52,430 

592,355 
508,055 

84,305 

— 6,720 
33,685 
43,900 

25-34 

1,992,020 
1,582,555 

409,465 
10,805 
32,010 

120,920 
245,730 

1,355,925 
1,088,695 

267,230 
6,455 

21,740 
82,040 

156,995 

636,095 
493,860 
142,235 

4,350 
10,270 
38,880 
88,735 

35-44 

1,739,085 
1,325,140 

413,945 
31,550 
33,105 

230,530 
118,760 

1,194,705 
912,485 
282,220 

19,885 
22,055 

161,675 
78,605 

544,380 
412,655 
131,725 

11,665 
11,050 
68,855 
40,155 

45-54 

1,539,035 
1,193,100 

345,930 
87,180 
65,060 

148,575 
45,110 

1,023,715 
798,445 
225,270 

54,500 
40,100 

102,055 
28,605 

515,320 
394,655 
120,660 
32,680 
24,960 
46,520 
16,505 

55-64 

986,340 
754,850 
231,505 
125,135 
31,255 
58,035 
17,065 

684,280 
519,130 
165,160 
88,550 
22,975 
42,325 
11,300 

302,060 
235,720 
66,345 
36,585 

8,280 
15,710 
5,765 

65-1-

264,050 
168,425 
95,625 
77,835 

5,115 
8,865 
3,810 

184,700 
114,330 
70,370 
58,055 

3,675 
6,215 
2,430 

79,350 
54,095 
25,255 
19,780 

1,440 
2,650 
1,380 

All ages 

8,813,345 
7,049,575 
1,763.770 

332,505 
182,895 
688,305 
560,070 

5,760,245 
4,601,400 
1,158,845 

227,445 
120,170 
463,215 
348,020 

3,053,100 
2,448,175 

604,925 
105,060 
62,725 

225,090 
212,050 

8.8 Persons 15 years of age and over in the labour force', by class of worker and sex, 1961 and 1971 
Class of worker 

Wage-earners 
Paid workers 
Self-employed in incorporated companies 

Self-employed in unincorporated companies 
Unpaid family workers 

Total 

1961 
Total 

5,366,977 

940,488 
164,385 

6,471,850 

Male 

3,781,520 

846,467 
77,531 

4,705,518 

Female 

1,585,457 

94,021 
86,854 

1,766,332 

1971 
Total 

7,674,525 
7,543,815 

130,705 
668,850 
283,550 

8,626,925 

Male 

5,005,385 
4,888,690 

116,695 
586,130 

74,205 

5,665,715 

Female 

2,669,140 
2,655,130 

14,010 
82,720 

209,350 

2,961,210 

'Includes the experienced labour force which is defined as the total labour force minus persons looking for work, who last worked prior to 
Jan. 1, 1970 or who never worked. For 1961, persons who never worked were excluded but persons looking for work who had not 
worked since Jan. i, 1960 were included. 

8.9 Labour force* 15 years of age and over, by m^or industrial group and sex, 1961 and 1971 

Sector and industrial group* 1961 1971 
Male Female Male Female 

Primary or extractive 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mines, quarries and oil wells 

Secondary or manufacturing 
Manufacturing 
Construction 

Tertiary or service 
Transportation, communication 

and other utilities 
Trade 
Finance, insurance and real 

estate 
Community, business and 

personal service 
Public administration and 

defence 

Industry unspecihed 

Total 

554,713 
106,387 
35,748 

112,254 

1,098,691 
427,679 

527,071 
694,211 

124,310 

518,515 

389,360 

116,579 

4,705,518 

78,612 
2,193 
515 

3,963 

300,328 
10,875 

83,160 
303,125 

104,595 

750,332 

86,620 

42,014 

1,766,332 

369,630 
71,025 
24,540 
129,675 

1,302,635 
511,940 

564,885 
803,100 

173,825 

865,345 

468,420 

380,700 

5,665,715 

111,565 
3,355 
900 

9,360 

404,695 
26,280 

114,025 
466,190 

184,235 

1,176,045 

163,320 

301,240 

2,961,210 

'Includes the experienced labour force which is deiined as the total labour force minus persons looking for work, who last worked prior to 
Jan, 1, 1970 or who never worked. For 1961, persons who never worked were excluded but persons looking for work who had not 
worked since Jan, 1, 1960 were included. 

'Data based on 1971 Standard Industrial Classihcation. 


