Persons 15 years of age and over in the labour force, by period of immigration, sex and age group,

Sex and period of immigration	Age group							
	15-19	20-24	25-34	35-44	45-54	55-64	65+	All ages
Both sexes Born in Canada Born outside Canada Immigrated before 1946 Immigrated 1946-50 Immigrated 1951-60 Immigrated 1961-71	884,440 809,770 74,675 — 41,410 33,265	1,408,365 1,215,735 192,635 	1,992,020 1,582,555 409,465 10,805 32,010 120,920 245,730	1,739,085 1,325,140 413,945 31,550 33,105 230,530 118,760	1,539,035 1,193,100 345,930 87,180 65,060 148,575 45,110	986,340 754,850 231,505 125,135 31,255 58,035 17,065	264,050 168,425 95,625 77,835 5,115 8,865 3,810	8,813,345 7,049,575 1,763,770 332,505 182,895 688,305 560,070
Male Born in Canada Born outside Canada Immigrated before 1946 Immigrated 1946-50 Immigrated 1951-60 Immigrated 1961-71	500,910 460,640 40,275 = 22,620 17,655	816,010 707,680 108,330 - 9,615 46,285 52,430	1,355,925 1,088,695 267,230 6,455 21,740 82,040 156,995	1,194,705 912,485 282,220 19,885 22,055 161,675 78,605	1,023,715 798,445 225,270 54,500 40,100 102,055 28,605	684,280 519,130 165,160 88,550 22,975 42,325 11,300	184,700 114,330 70,370 58,055 3,675 6,215 2,430	5,760,245 4,601,400 1,158,845 227,445 120,170 463,215 348,020
Female Born in Canada Born outside Canada Immigrated before 1946 Immigrated 1946-50 Immigrated 1951-60 Immigrated 1961-71	383,530 349,130 34,400 — 18,790 15,610	592,355 508,055 84,305 6,720 33,685 43,900	636,095 493,860 142,235 4,350 10,270 38,880 88,735	544,380 412,655 131,725 11,665 11,050 68,855 40,155	515,320 394,655 120,660 32,680 24,960 46,520 16,505	302,060 235,720 66,345 36,585 8,280 15,710 5,765	79,350 54,095 25,255 19,780 1,440 2,650 1,380	3,053,100 2,448,175 604,925 105,060 62,725 225,090 212,050

8.8 Persons 15 years of age and over in the labour force', by class of worker and sex, 1961 and 1971

Class of worker	1961			1971		
	Total	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female
Wage-earners Paid workers Self-employed in incorporated companies Self-employed in unincorporated companies Unpaid family workers	5,366,977 940,488 164,385	3,781,520 846,467 77,531	1,585,457 94,021 86,854	7,674,525 7,543,815 130,705 668,850 283,550	5,005,385 4,888,690 116,695 586,130 74,205	2,669,140 2,655,130 14,010 82,720 209,350
Total	6,471,850	4,705,518	1,766,332	8,626,925	5,665,715	2,961,210

Includes the experienced labour force which is defined as the total labour force minus persons looking for work, who last worked prior to Jan. 1, 1970 or who never worked. For 1961, persons who never worked were excluded but persons looking for work who had not worked since Jan. 1, 1960 were included.

Labour force 15 years of age and over, by major industrial group and sex, 1961 and 1971

Sector and industrial group ²	1961		1971		
	Male	Female	Male	Female	
Primary or extractive Agriculture Forestry Fishing and trapping Mines, quarries and oil wells	554,713 106,387 35,748 112,254	78,612 2,193 515 3,963	369,630 71,025 24,540 129,675	111,565 3,355 900 9,360	
Secondary or manufacturing Manufacturing Construction	1,098,691 427,679	300,328 10,875	1,302,635 511,940	404,695 26,280	
Tertiary or service Transportation, communication and other utilities Trade Finance, insurance and real	527,071 694,211	83,160 303,125	564,885 803,100	114,025 466,190	
estate Community, business and	124,310	104,595	173,825	184,235	
personal service Public administration and defence	518,515 389,360	750,332 86,620	865,345 468,420	1,176,045 163,320	
Industry unspecified	116,579	42,014	380,700	301,240	
Total	4,705,518	1,766,332	5,665,715	2,961,210	

Includes the experienced labour force which is defined as the total labour force minus persons looking for work, who last worked prior to Jan. 1, 1970 or who never worked. For 1961, persons who never worked were excluded but persons looking for work who had not worked since Jan. 1, 1960 were included.

**Pata based on 1971 Standard Industrial Classification.